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the provISIons of paragraph 6, Sec­
tion I, Chapter 158, Laws of 1933, 
the towing car must have license 
plates on the front and rear, while 
the towed car need have only a li­
cense plate on the rear. 

10. If the vehicles are being moved 
into or through the State and a per­
son, firm, or corporation so moving 
them is not the owner and is moving 
them for a consideration, should that 
person, firm, or corporation be re­
quired to comply with the provisions 
of Chapter 184 of the Laws of 1931 
and pay the fees required by that act 
on cars towing another car? 

Section I, paragraph (h), Chapter 
184, Laws of 1931, provides "The 
term 'motor carrier,' when used in 
this act, means every person or cor­
poration, their lessees, trustees, or re­
ceivers appointed by any court what­
soever, operating motor vehicles upon 
any public highway in the State of 
Montana for the transportation of 
persons and/or property for hire, on 
a commercial basis either as a com­
mon carrier or under private con­
tract, agreement, charter, or under­
taking; * * *" 

Section 16 (a) (id.) provides fur­
ther: "In addition to all of the li­
censes, fees, or taxes imposed upon 
motor vehicles in this State, and in 
consideration of the use of the public 
highways of this State, every motor 
carrier, as defined in this Act, shall, 
at the time of the issuance of a cer­
tificate and annually thereafter, on or 
between the first day o.f July and the 
fifteenth day of July, of each calendar 
year, pay to the Board of Railroad 
Commissioners of the State of Mon­
tana the sum of Ten Dollars ($10.00), 
for every motor vehicle operated by 
the carrier over or upon the public 
highways of this State. * * * " 

Section 2 (b) of the Act reads: "It 
shall be unlawful for any corporation 
or person, its or their officers, agents, 
employees, or servants, to operate any 
motor vehicle for the transportation 
of persons and/or property for hire 
on any public highway in this State 
except in accordance with the provi­
sions of this Act." 

The word "transport" has been de­
fined as meaning: ". * * to carry, to 
carry across, beyond; to carry across, 

through; to carry over or across; to 
convey; to convey over, across; to re­
move; to transfer; also to carry, bear, 
or convey from one place or country 
to another; to carry from one place to 
another; to carry or bear from one 
place to another; to carry or convey 
from one place or station to another; 
to carry or convey from one place to 
another; to carry or convey from one 
point to another; to convey from one 
point to another without reference to 
the distance between the points; to 
remove from one place to another 
* * *." 63 C. J. 797, Section 3. 

"Transporting" has been defined as 
follows: "As commonly understood, 
one is 'transporting' an article when 
he is conveying it from one place to 
another. 'Transporting' includes 'tow­
ing.' * * *" 63 C. J. 799, Section 6. 

In the case of Newton Creek Tow­
ing Company v. Law et al. State Tax 
Commission, 199 N. Y. S. 866, it was 
held that one engaged in towing ves­
sels on the Hudson River was en­
gaged in "transportation" within the 
meaning of the tax law providing for 
an additional franchise tax on trans­
portation and, therefore, subject to 
the additional franchise tax. 

It is, therefore, my opinion that the 
motor vehicles described in your ques­
tion come within Chapter 184, Laws 
of 19~1, and that a license fee of 
$10.00 is required for each such vehi­
cle operated upon the public highways 
of this State. 

Opinion No. 169. 

Motor Vehicles - Licenses-Highway 
Patrol-=-Chauffeur's Licenses-Regis­
tration Laws, Violation of-Fines, 

Disposition of-Patrolmen. 

HELD: 1. The chauffeur's license 
provisions have been repealed. 

2. All fines collected for violation 
of the Motor Vehicle Registration 
Laws of the State from persons ap­
prehended or arrested by patrolmen 
shall be credited to the State High­
way Patrol Revolving Fund. 

September 10, 1935. 
Mr. L. C. Boedecker 
Supervisor, Montana Highway Patrol 
The Capitol 

You have requested my opinion on 
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ten questions concerning the Motor 
Vehicle and rlighway Patrol Laws. 
As eight of the questions are the same 
as those submitted by the Registrar 
of Motor Vehic!es, I enclose herewith 
copy of my lettec, dated September 
10, 1935, to the Registrar of Motor 
Vehicles, to whi.ch you are referred 
for my opinion in answer to these 
questions. Your list, however, con­
tains the two foll'Jwing questions: 

"I. Does Section 1761, Revised 
Codes of Montana of 1921, require a 
person employed by another to drive 
a car into or through the state for 
the purpose of sale or resale to have 
a chauffeur's license?" 

In view of our opinion to the Mon­
tana Highway Patrol Board under 
date of April 30, 1935, to the effect 
that Sections 1761 and 1763, Revised 
Codes, had been repealed by Section 
10, Chapter 185, Laws of 1935, this 
question should be answered in the 
negative. 

"2. Do not all fines collected for 
violation of the Motor Vehicle Regis­
tration Laws of the State go to the 
Highway Patrol Revolving Fund, un­
der Chapter 185, Laws of 1935?" 

Section 6 of said Chapter 185 de­
clares that the "driving of a motor 
vehicle without all proper licenses or 
permits as now provided, or herein­
after provided-" shall constitute "a 
crime punishable by law as herein­
after provided." Section 7 ["covides 
for the fines to be imposed tOl viola­
tions of the Act. Section 11 states: 
"For the purposes of carrying out the 
provisions of this Act, there is hereby 
created a State Highway Patrol Re­
volving Fund to which shall be cred­
ited all of the fees above mentioned 
and, in addition thereto, all fines col­
lected. ., " * All fees, fines and for­
feitures collected in any court from 
persons apprehended or arrested by 
patrolmen for violation of this Act 
and the laws and regulations relating 
to the use of state highways and the 
operation of vehicles thereon must be 
paid to the State Treasurer of Mon­
tana, and by him credited to the State 
Highway Patrol Revolving Fund, and 
a separate account shall be kept 
thereof; * * *." Section 13 provides: 
"All Acts and parts of Acts in con­
flict with the provisions of this Act 

are hereby repealed or amended to 
conform with the provisions of this 
Act." 

In view of the foregoing, it is my 
opinion, therefore, that all fines coi­
lected for violation of the Motor Ve­
hicle Registration Laws of the State 
from persons apprehended or arrest('d 
by patrolmen shall be credited to ~he 
State Highway Patrol Revolving 
Fund. 

Opinion No. 170. 

Banks and Banking-Reconstruction 
Finance Corporation-Capital, Im­
paired-Preferred Stock, Devaluation 

of-Superintendent of Banks. 

HELD: The Superintendent of 
Banks, in the exercise of his judg­
ment, may 'permit state banks to de­
value preferred stock held by the Re­
construction Finance Corporation, in 
accordance with Section 345 of the 
National Banking Act of 1935. 

September 11, 1935. 
Hon. Frank H. Johnson 
Superintendent of Banks 
The Capitol 

You have submitted the following: 

"The Reconstruction Finance Cor­
poration have purchased a number 
of preferred stocks in Montana 
banks both state and national. As 
to the state banks these stocks have 
been purchased under the authority 
given in Chapter 15 of the 1933-1934 
Session Laws. Under Section 3 of 
this Act it provides that this stock 
may be issued and sold under such 
terms and conditions as may be ap­
proved by the superintendent of 
banks or as may be required for the 
purchase of such stock by the Recon­
struction Finance Corporation. 

"Several banks have issued this 
stock and it has now been determined 
that to relieve the bank of frozen 
assets that a plan has been devised 
whereby the Reconstruction Finance 
Corporation will accept new pre­
ferred stock certificates for a reduced 
value of the stock upon the face of 
this certificate thus enabling the 
bank to use the difference in taking 
out frozen assets, for example: A 
state bank issues $100,000 preferred 
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